

SR0996

LRB103 40724 LAW 73527 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened 3 to learn of the death of William Randall "Randy" Brickner of 4 Toulon, formerly of Pekin, who passed away on May 10, 2024; and

5 WHEREAS, Randy Brickner was born to Vernon W. and Dolores 6 (May) Brickner in Pekin on June 8, 1962; he graduated from 7 Pekin Community High School in 1980; he served in the U.S. Air 8 Force; and

9 WHEREAS, Randy Brickner worked at the FMC Corporation in 10 Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, Randy Brickner loved animals, especially his dog, Churney; he enjoyed spending time with his family and friends; and

14 WHEREAS, Randy Brickner was preceded in death by his 15 parents and his sister, Carol Crowley; and

16 WHEREAS, Randy Brickner is survived by his sister, Karen 17 Clancy; his niece, Alicia (Mike) Selquist; his nephews, 18 Jonathon (Kari) Crowley and Christopher Crowley; and many 19 great-nieces and great-nephews; therefore, be it SR0996 -2- LRB103 40724 LAW 73527 r 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD GENERAL 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 3 William Randall "Randy" Brickner and extend our sincere 4 condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved 5 him; and be it further

6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 7 presented to the family of Randy Brickner as an expression of 8 our deepest sympathy.